City of Seattle Request for Proposal #SCL-3013
Addendum 

Updated


The following is additional information regarding Request for Proposal #SCL-3013, titled Used Oil Recycling less than 1.0 ppm PCBs released on 4/19/2012.  The due date and time for responses is 5/10/2012, 3:00pm (Pacific).  This addendum includes both questions from prospective proposers and the City’s answers, and revisions to the RFP.  This addendum is hereby made part of the RFP and therefore, the information contained herein shall be taken into consideration when preparing and submitting a bid/proposal.
	Item #
	Date Received
	Date Answered
	Vendor’s Question
	City’s Answer
	RFP Revisions

	1
	5/2/12
	5/3/12
	Pg 7, Mixed Waste Loads: "Transporters shall not combine wastes of other generators with Seattle City Light less than 1 ppm PCB oil." Can you please clarify? After collection from SCL, its industry standard to co-mingle to gain the best economic value for our clients by decreasing collection and shipping costs. If SCL wants a dedicated truck for every service, it will be very expensive. Shipping to buyers individually is not possible after receipt at our processing facility.
	When used <1 ppm PCB oil is picked up at SCL.s facility, our expectation is that it the truck is empty on arrival. We do realize that the oil may be mixed with other oil for transport, but not from our site. The Certificates of Recycling must show the container used for the mixture, and it will need to match that first shipment with the mixture so that I know where it went, date it was transported, and how it was recycled.
	NONE

	2
	5/2/12
	5/3/12
	The sites in Whatcom County. How often are they serviced and what are some previous volumes picked up at those sites?
	For 2009-2010, all <1 PCB oil picked was transported from the South Service Center in Seattle.
We don't guarantee anything. In the last three years there were no <1 ppm PCB shipments from any site except the Seattle facility. That doesn't mean it couldn't happen, if there was a large transformer that needed to have the oil removed, it could happen. Whatcom is the Skagit Hydropower Project, and we do have a lot of transformers there at the powerhouses. Drummed oil from other sites is sent to SSC.  We have shipped out 1 to <50 ppm PCBs in tanks in the last few years, switching out the oil to <1 ppm PCBs. Most of the large Power transformers hold 4000-7000 gallons, maybe less.


	NONE

	3
	
	
	
	
	

	4
	
	
	
	
	

	5
	
	
	
	
	

	6
	
	
	
	
	

	7
	
	
	
	
	

	8
	
	
	
	
	

	9
	
	
	
	
	

	10
	
	
	
	
	




Page 1 of 2

